2009 No 635



Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Amendment Order 2009

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

I, David Callahan, Acting Chief Executive Officer, Sydney Ferries, in pursuance of the *Transport Administration Act 1988*, make the following Order on behalf of Sydney Ferries.

Dated, this 18th day of December 2009.

DAVID CALLAHAN, Acting Chief Executive Officer, Sydney Ferries

Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to amend the *Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Order 2004* to increase, from 3 January 2010, multi-trip intermodal and periodical fares for Sydney Ferries services in the Sydney Suburban Area. The fares include fares for services that are provided in conjunction with bus services provided by the State Transit Authority and rail services provided by RailCorp in the Sydney Suburban Area.

The increases are in accordance with recent determinations of the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal.

This Order is made under the *Transport Administration Act 1988*, including section 85 (Orders fixing charges).

2009 No 635

Clause 1 Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Amendment Order 2009

Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Amendment Order 2009

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

1 Name of Order

This Order is the Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Amendment Order 2009.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on 3 January 2010 and is required to be published in the Gazette.

2009 No 635

Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Amendment Order 2009

Amendment of Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Order Schedule 1 2004

Schedule 1 Amendment of Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Order 2004

Schedule 1 Charges

Omit Parts 2 and 3. Insert instead:

Part 2 Multi-trip Intermodal Fares

	Full fare \$	Concession \$
DayTripper	18.20	9.00

Part 3 Periodical Fares

	Full fare \$	Concession \$
Weekly Periodical Fares	Ŧ	•
Blue TravelPass	35.00	17.50
Red TravelPass	41.00	20.50
Orange TravelPass	44.00	22.00
Green TravelPass	48.00	24.00
Yellow TravelPass	52.00	26.00
Pink TravelPass	57.00	28.50
Pittwater TravelPass	60.00	30.00
Purple TravelPass	63.00	31.50
Quarterly Periodical Fares		

The charge for a quarterly TravelPass ticket is 11 times that for the corresponding weekly TravelPass ticket.

Yearly Periodical Fares

The charge for a yearly TravelPass ticket is 40 times that for the corresponding weekly TravelPass ticket.

BY AUTHORITY